US Dollars to Pakistan Rupee 279.34 283.53 283.96

Average rate Buying Selling

US Dollars to Pakistan Rupee 282.35 278.14 278.58

2025

2025 2024

Reporting date rates

2024

Reporting date rates

Effect on profit or loss
2025 2024

(Rupees)

For the year ended 30th June 2025

Annual Report 2025 138

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 b) Interest / mark-up rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The majority of the interest rate exposure arises from
financial assets and financial liabilities as stated below.

  At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company's significant interest bearing financial
instruments was as follows:

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in

interest rates would have increased / (decreased) profit and other comprehensive income for the year by
the amounts shown below.

   Increase Decrease

   100 bps 100 bps

   (Rupees)

 As at June 30, 2025

 -   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets  4,030,472  (4,030,472)
 -   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  38,365,456  (38,365,456)

 As at June 30, 2024
 -   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets  4,268,775  (4,268,775)
 -   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  13,013,294  (13,013,294)

2025 2024 2025 2024
(Rupees)

Financial assets
Variable rate financial instruments

13.16% to 23.48%  23.26% to 26.22% 351,939,022  421,974,377

Bank balances 4% to 19% 19.50% to 20.5% 51,108,152   4,903,142

Financial liabilities
Variable rate financial instruments

Loan from sponsor 12.98% to 22.22% 22.21% to 24.41% 3,301,707,946   800,000,000

12.33% to 21.83% 22.21% to 24.41% 534,837,635   501,329,430

Loans to related parties

(Effective interest rate %)

Running finance under

   markup arrangement

For the year ended 30th June 2025

together we are stronger139

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30th June 2025

 The Company's net exposure to interest rate risk, analysed by the earlier of contractual repricing or
maturity date is as follows:

- -   -   -   -   -   62,021,010,562 62,021,010,562
- -   -   206,039,022   140,000,000 346,039,022 7,854,239 353,893,261

[…]

value. Fluctuation in the market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the underlying
economic characteristics of the investee, the relative price of alternative investments and general market
conditions. Furthermore, amount realised in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the
relative quantity of the security being sold.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The table below summarizes the Company's equity price risk as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 and shows
the effects of a hypothetical 30% increase or decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected
hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios.
Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily an indication of the effect on Company's
net assets of future movement in the level of PSX 100 index.

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax

Fair value
Rupees

Hypothetical
price change

Estimated
fair value

after
hypothetical

change in
prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
shareholders'

equity

---------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ---------------------------------------------------------

June 30, 2025 30% increase 63,310,695,757 11,322,874,434 14,610,160,559

30% decrease 34,090,374,639 (11,322,874,434) (14,610,160,559)

June 30, 2024 30% increase 30,442,484,830 5,444,521,325 7,025,188,807

30% decrease

48,700,535,198

23,417,296,023

16,392,107,216 (5,444,521,325) (7,025,188,807)

For the year ended 30th June 2025

together we are stronger141

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38.4 Financial instruments by category

 The following table shows the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Mandatorily at Designated at Financial assets Financial
fair value fair value at amortized cost liabilities at

through profit through amortised cost
or loss - others profit or loss

June 30, 2025
Financial assets measured

at fair value

Equity securities
Debt securities

2,522,429,927 46,178,105,271 - -

7,378,882,067 - - -